SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  

APPLICATION UPDATING FIRM ACCESS RIGHTS SERVICE AND RATES

(A.10-03-028)

5th DATA REQUEST FROM SCGC
______________________________________________________________________

QUESTION 5.1:

5.1. Regarding Ms. Fung’s testimony at page 2, Table 2A:

5.1.1. Does the figure for O&M/A&G include or exclude fuel costs?

5.1.2. Are there any other costs besides fuel costs that are included in the O&M category that would be considered variable, that is, vary as a function of the amount gas put through the transmission lines?

5.1.3. If “yes,” please identify the types of costs and provide a figure for each type of cost.

RESPONSE 5.1.1:
O&M/A&G expenses in Table 2A exclude fuel costs.
RESPONSE 5.1.2:
No.
RESPONSE 5.1.3:
None.

QUESTION 5.2:

5.2. Regarding Ms. Fung’s testimony at page 4, lines 14-15:

5.2.1. Please breakdown the “2.073 Bcf of compression fuel” used in 2009 by month.

5.2.2. Please breakdown the “946 Bcf of receipts” by month.

5.2.3. Please provide a monthly accounting of the compression fuel used for 2008 and 2007.

5.2.4. Please provide a monthly accounting of system receipts for 2008 and 2007.

RESPONSE 5.2.1:
Please refer to 3rd Data Request from SCGC, Response 3.1.2, in particular Fung FAR workpapers.xls, tab titled “Transmission Fuel 2009”.

RESPONSE 5.2.2:
Please see Response 5.2.1 above.
RESPONSE 5.2.3:
Please refer to 3rd Data Request from SCGC, Response 3.3
RESPONSE 5.2.4:
Please see Response 5.2.3 above.
QUESTION 5.3:

5.3. Regarding Ms. Fung’s testimony at page 4, lines 15-18, and page 5, lines 1-2:

5.3.1. Why would the charge be based upon receipts rather than deliveries?

5.3.2. Why does Ms. Fung propose to change the charge quarterly versus annually or monthly?

RESPONSE 5.3.1:
The charge is based on receipts rather than deliveries because compressor station fuel is utilized to deliver interstate and intrastate gas supplies from the various receipt points to storage fields, local transmission or distribution system for delivery to end–use customers.
RESPONSE 5.3.2:
Changing the in-kind fuel charge on a quarterly basis is preferable given that the goal is to minimize any under/over-collection of fuel with a reasonable investment of resources dedicated to tracking and maintaining this process.  Monthly updates could potentially complicate the process for SDG&E/SoCalGas and their customers due to seemingly constant changes.  Annual updates would not reflect any changes soon enough. 
QUESTION 5.4:
5.4. The Integrated Transmission Balancing Account (ITBA) is a balancing account that SoCalGas uses to record the difference between the authorized transmission system revenue requirements and the corresponding transmission revenues that are not reflected in the Firm Access Rights Balancing Account (FARBA).  The ITBA also records revenues from off-system delivery services. The FARBA records the difference between the authorized FAR revenue requirement and the actual FAR revenues received from firm and interruptible access to SoCalGas’ transmission system.  SoCalGas maintains the ITBA and FARBA by making a variety of debit and credit entries each month, as specified in the SoCalGas Preliminary Statement.  

5.4.1. For each month since its inception, please provide the balance in the ITBA.  To the extent that SoCalGas makes entries in subaccounts to the ITBA, please provide the monthly balance in each subaccount.  Also, please provide the amounts debited and the amounts credited to the ITBA and each subaccount.  Please provide this information electronically in a working Excel spreadsheet.

5.4.2. For each month since its inception, please provide the balance in the FARBA.  To the extent that SoCalGas makes entries in subaccounts to the FARBA, please provide the monthly balance in each subaccount.  Also, please provide the amounts debited and the amounts credited to the FARBA and each subaccount.  Please provide this information electronically in a working Excel spreadsheet.

RESPONSE 5.4.1:
See attached excel spreadsheet for monthly data and balances for SoCalGas’ ITBA.
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RESPONSE 5.4.2:
See attached excel spreadsheet for monthly data and balances for SoCalGas’ FARBA.  Note: FARBA does not have any sub-accounts.
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QUESTION 5.5:
5.5. The Firm Access and Storage Rights Memorandum Account (FARSMA) is a balancing account that SoCalGas uses to record costs incurred in implementing FAR through access to receipt points and storage capacity as well as off-system and pooling services.  FARSMA is also to record the costs associated with “establishing and maintaining new postings on the Electronic Bulletin Board (EBB), a new fifth nomination cycle, new optional enhanced balancing services, and system expansion studies (plus any related third-party review).”  SoCalGas maintains the FARSMA by making a variety of debit and credit entries each month, as specified in the SoCalGas Preliminary Statement.  

5.5.1. For each month since its inception, please provide the balance in the FARSMA.  To the extent that SoCalGas makes entries in subaccounts to the FARSMA, please provide the monthly balance in each subaccount.  Also, please provide the amounts debited and the amounts credited to the FARSMA and each subaccount.  Please provide this information electronically in a working Excel spreadsheet.

5.5.2. Please provide the dates that each of the following tasks have been started and completed: (1) implementing FAR through access to receipt points and storage capacity; (2) implementing off-system services; (3) implementing pooling services; (4)  establishing and maintaining new postings on the Electronic Bulletin Board (EBB); (5) establishing a new fifth nomination cycle; (6) establishing new optional enhanced balancing services, and (7) performing system expansion studies (plus any related third-party review).

RESPONSE 5.5.1:
See attached excel spreadsheet for monthly data and balances for SoCalGas’ FASRMA.  Note: FASRMA does not have any sub-accounts.
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RESPONSE 5.5.2:
(1)  Started September 2006, completed December 2008
(2)  See answer (1)
(3)  See answer (1)
(4)  Started February 2008, implementation completed December 2009
(5)   Started February 2008, completed August 2009

 
(6)   See answer (5)
(7)  Started January 2008, completed December 2008. 
QUESTION 5.6:
5.6. Regarding Ms. Smith’s testimony at page 3, lines 9-13, page 4, lines 3-11, and page 5, lines 15-21:

5.6.1. Please describe each of the debit and credit entries for the ITBA that would exist under Ms. Smith’s proposed changes.

5.6.2. Please describe each of the debit and credit entries expected for Ms. Smith’s proposed BTBA.

5.6.3. Please describe in detail the steps that SoCalGas/SDG&E would take to “ensure all costs and revenues associated with Backbone Transmission Service are recorded to the BTBA and are part of the Backbone charge while all costs and revenues associated with Local Transmission service are recorded to the ITBA and are part of end-use transportation rates.”

RESPONSE 5.6.1:
As discussed in Ms. Smith’s testimony at page 3, lines 9-13, page 4, lines 3-11, and page 5, lines 15-21, the following changes would be made to the ITBA:

· Currently, the ITBA includes a debit for the recorded cost for transmission company-use fuel.  This entry would be removed based on the proposal for the in-kind fuel factor.

· Currently, the ITBA includes a credit for revenues from interruptible off-system delivery service from PG&E.  This entry would be removed from the ITBA and these revenues would be recorded in the BTBA.

· Currently, the ITBA includes a debit for the authorized transmission revenue requirement.  This entry would be revised to record the authorized revenue requirement associated with Local Transmission service.

· Currently, the ITBA includes a credit for transmission revenues.  This entry would be revised to record revenues associated with Local Transmission service.
RESPONSE 5.6.2:
As discussed in Ms. Smith’s testimony at page 3, lines 9-13, page 4, lines 3-11, and page 5, lines 15-21, the following changes would be made for the BTBA (i.e., renamed FARBA):

· The BTBA would include a credit for revenues from interruptible off-system delivery service.

· Currently, the FARBA includes a debit for the authorized FAR revenue requirement.  For the BTBA, this entry would be revised to record the authorized revenue requirement associated with Backbone Transmission service.

· Currently, the FARBA includes a credit for FAR revenues.  For the BTBA, this entry would be revised to record revenues associated with Backbone Transmission service.

· The BTBA would include a sub-account which would include a debit for IT costs associated with new IT updates to enhance Backbone Transmission service.
RESPONSE 5.6.3:
Based on the proposals in Ms. Smith’s testimony, the ITBA and BTBA will record costs and revenues associated with Local Transmission (LT) and Backbone Transmission (BBT) service, respectively.  Similar to other regulatory accounts that record an authorized cost, the cost for the ITBA and BTBA will be based on the Commission-authorized revenue requirement for LT and BBT service.  The BTBA will also record costs for the IT update which will be specifically identified via SDG&E/SoCalGas’ Accounting systems.  Similar to other regulatory accounts that record revenues, revenues associated with LT and BBT service to be recorded in the ITBA and BTBA will be identified based on Commission-approved existing and new tariffs via the SDG&E/SoCalGas’ Billing and Accounting systems.  SDG&E/SoCalGas ensure the accuracy of the activity recorded in their regulatory accounts through existing internal accounting controls which include internal manager review and approvals, and the reconciliation of account balances.  
QUESTION 5.7:
5.7. Regarding Ms. Smith’s testimony at page 4, lines 13-14, and page 5, lines 1-6:

5.7.1. With respect to existing IT projects in contrast to future IT projects associated with providing additional services on the backbone system, under Ms. Smith’s proposal would these existing IT project costs continue to be booked into the FARSMA?

5.7.2. If “yes,” would these costs be identified as backbone in nature and, if so, how would this be accomplished?

5.7.3. Is SoCalGas expecting to close the FARSMA account?

5.7.4. If “yes,” please state the date that the account would be closed or describe the circumstances under which SoCalGas would recommend to the Commission that the account be closed.

5.7.5. If “no,” please describe what costs would continue to be booked into the FARSMA account if Ms. Smith’s recommendation were adopted.

RESPONSE 5.7.1:
SoCalGas does not expect to incur any additional O&M and capital costs for the existing IT projects related to the establishment of the FAR system.  The capital-related portion of costs associated with these capital projects will continue to be recorded in the FASRMA for recovery in rates through amortization of the FASRMA balance until such projects are authorized for inclusion in SoCalGas’ rate base.  At such time, the FASRMA will no longer record these capital-related costs.
RESPONSE 5.7.2:
See response 5.7.1.
RESPONSE 5.7.3:
No.
RESPONSE 5.7.4:
N/A

RESPONSE 5.7.5:
See response 5.7.1
QUESTION 5.8:
5.8. Regarding Ms. Smith’s testimony at page 4, lines 8-9, and page 5, lines 8-13:

5.8.1. Why is it appropriate for the off-system revenues to be booked to the new BTBA account instead of the ITBA?

5.8.2. If off-system revenues are booked to the BTBA, would both reservation charges and interruptible charges be reduced?

5.8.3. If “yes,” would the reduction be the same on a percentage basis for each charge?  Please explain.

5.8.4. If “no,” why wouldn’t both charges be reduced?  Please explain.

5.8.5. If off-system revenues are booked to the ITBA, which charges would be reduced?

5.8.6. Would the charges referred to previously be reduced by the same percentage?  Please explain.

RESPONSE 5.8.1:
The off-system service will be provided by using SDG&E/SoCalGas’ backbone transmission system.  Therefore, it is appropriate to reflect these revenues in the BTBA.  (see testimony of Mr. Schwecke, p. 14)  
RESPONSE 5.8.2:
Yes, both firm and interruptible backbone service rates would be reduced.
RESPONSE 5.8.3:
Yes.  The interruptible backbone service rate is calculated as the firm reservation charge at 100% load factor.
RESPONSE 5.8.4:
See response to 5.8.3
RESPONSE 5.8.5:
The ITBA is amortized through end-use transportation rates.
RESPONSE 5.8.6:
If the interruptible off-system revenues are credited to the ITBA, then the backbone service rates would not be credited for any portion of the off-system revenues generated by the use of the backbone transmission facilities.
QUESTION 5.9:
5.9. Regarding Ms. Smith’s testimony at page 7, lines 1-2:

5.9.1. Is Ms. Smith recommending that the billing determinants for calculating the reservation charges and the interruptible charges be updated annually or would just the costs be updated annually?

5.9.2. If “yes,” how would the updated billing determinants be calculated?

RESPONSE 5.9.1:
Ms. Smith’s testimony states the charges will be updated to “reflect changes in authorized margin and to reflect updates to SoCalGas’ BTBA. (emphasis added)”  These are both cost elements.
RESPONSE 5.9.2:
Per the response to 5.9.1, SoCalGas only proposes to update cost elements on an annual basis.
QUESTION 5.10:
5.10. Regarding Ms. Smith’s testimony at page 7, lines 3-6, doesn’t the movement of gas on the local transmission and distribution systems rely upon the pressure created in the backbone system?

RESPONSE 5.10.:
No.  The movement of gas in the local transmission and distributions systems is a function of the level and location of demand on those systems.  The compressor stations on the SDG&E/SoCalGas transmission system move gas supplies from the receipt points at the California border to the demand centers and storage fields served from the transmission system.

QUESTION 5.11:
5.11. Regarding Ms. Smith’s testimony at page 7, lines 7-11:

5.11.1. Is Ms. Smith recommending that this in-kind fuel factor be tracked through a balancing account?

5.11.2. If “yes,” which balancing account would include the in-kind fuel factor?

5.11.3. If SoCalGas’ proposal to charge in-kind fuel rates is approved, what key risks would SoCalGas be exposed to that would require balancing account coverage? 

5.11.4. Does PG&E have balancing account coverage for its in-kind fuel costs?

5.11.5. If SoCalGas were to have a balancing account that covered in-kind fuel costs, please describe in detail the debit and credit entries that would be expected to occur for this balancing account.
RESPONSE 5.11.1:
No.  We are suggesting adjusting the fuel factors to account for any over or under-collections of fuel in prior periods.  This is similar to the approach taken by PG&E.

RESPONSE 5.11.2:
N/A
RESPONSE 5.11.3:
See 5.11.1

RESPONSE 5.11.4:
See AL-2959G for PG&E.  PG&E does not have a balancing account per se, but it is allowed to effectively recover its fuel costs by adjusting its fuel-factor—as SoCalGas is suggesting.  In Decision (D.) 03-12-061, the Commission authorized the shrinkage allowances to be updated annually or as necessary at other times of the year to match the actual shrinkage experienced on PG&E’s system. This is reflected in Gas Preliminary Statement Part C—Gas Accounting Terms and Definitions, Part C.12.c, and gas Rule 21, which state that PG&E may adjust distribution, transmission and storage shrinkage annually through an advice letter compliance filing, or as necessary at other times of the year through a separate advice letter filing.
RESPONSE 5.11.5:
See 5.11.4.
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